#### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, §41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

#### A. ARCHITECTS, BOARD FOR REGISTRATION OF

**Amended Rule:** 

100-X-8-.02 Application Procedures

Date Filed: August 20, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

#### B. ATHLETIC TRAINERS, BOARD OF

**Amended Rules:** 

140-X-4-.01 General Provisions
140-X-4-.02 Requisites for Renewal
140-X-4-.03 Continuing Education
140-X-5-.02 Administrative Fee Schedule

Date Filed: August 16, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

#### C. CRIME VICTIMS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION

**Amended Rules:** 

262-X-2-.08 Compensation of Commission Members

262-X-4-.02 Eligibility Criteria Generally

Date Filed: August 6, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

## D. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

290-3-212	Career and Technical Alternative Baccalaureate-Level
	Certificate (CT ABC) Approach: For Individuals Issued a First
	CT ABC Beginning with the 2011-2012 Scholastic Year and
	Thereafter
290-3-223	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in a Technical
	Education Program Area Approach
290-3-224	Specialty Area Career and Technical Certificate in Health
	Science Approach
290-3-226	Career and Technical Education Temporary Certificate (CTE T)

Date Filed: August 8, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

## E. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

335-3-1-.02 Definitions 335-3-10-.01 General

335-3-10-.02 Designated Standards of Performance

Date Filed: August 20, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

#### **Amended Rules:**

335-3-11-.01 General

335-3-11-.06 National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for

Source Categories

Division 335-3 Appendix C – EPA Regulations Reference Documents for New

Source Performance Standards and National Emission Standards

for Hazardous Air Pollutants

Date Filed: August 20, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

#### F. FIRE COLLEGE AND PERSONNEL STANDARDS COMMISSION

**New Rules:** 

360-X-2-.05 Special Certification for Fire Chief

360-X-25-.01 Certified Rapid Intervention Crew Member

Date Filed: August 5, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

## G. FORESTERS, BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR

**Amended Rules:** 

380-X-1-.01 Description of Board's Operations 380-X-3-.07 Lapsed Licenses - Renewal

380-X-3-.13 Acceptable Documentation of Citizenship/Legal Presence in the

**United States** 

380-X-5-.02 Procedure for Processing Alleged Violations Regarding the

Practice of Forestry by Registered Foresters

Date Filed: August 2, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

#### H. HUMAN RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rules:** 

660-3-9-.01 Definition of License Withholding, Restriction, Suspension, and

Revocation

660-3-9-.03 Payment Plan

Date Filed: August 12, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

## I. INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

**New Rules:** 

Chapter 482-1-153 Portable Electronics Insurance Vendors

Chapter 482-1-154 Payment Failure Chapter 482-1-155 Publication Fees

Date Filed: July 29, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

## J. MEDICAID AGENCY

**Amended Rules:** 

560-X-16-.06 Reimbursement for Covered Drugs and Services

560-X-16-.20 Quantity Limitations

560-X-37-.01 General **Date Filed: August 13, 2013** 

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

**New Rule:** 

560-X-37-.07 Regional Care Organizations (RCO)

Date Filed: August 13, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

#### K. MENTAL HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF

**Amended Rule:** 

Chapter 580-9-47 Prevention Standards

Date Filed: August 22, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

#### L. OIL AND GAS BOARD

**Amended Rule:** 

400-3-8-.03 Hydraulic Fracturing of Coal Beds

Date Filed: August 5, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

**New Rule:** 

400-1-9-.04 Hydraulic Fracturing

Date Filed: August 5, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 8 AAM, Dated May 31, 2013.

#### M. PHYSICAL THERAPY, BOARD OF

**Amended Rule:** 

700-X-2-.09 Renewal of License

Date Filed: August 23, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

#### N. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

#### **Amended Rules:**

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) Inspections
Application for Replacement Alabama Certificate of Title
Altered Documents
Dealer Records
Title Procedure - Exemptions from Titling
Computing Tobacco Tax on Give-Away Sample Cigarettes and
Tobacco Products Other than Cigarettes
Exemptions Pertaining to the Additional Excise Tax on
Lubricating Oil

Date Filed: July 26, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

#### **REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)**

**Amended Rule:** 

810-8-5-.03 Fee for Costs Incurred in Providing Copies of Privilege/

Automotive Dismantler License or Buyer's Identification Card

Records

Date Filed: July 26, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

#### **Repealed Rules:**

810-5-75-.21 Title Procedure - Lien or Security Interest Releases and

Continuous Perfection of Lien or Security Interests

Date Filed: July 26, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

810-6-3-.51 Municipal Sales and Use Taxes and Gross Receipts Taxes

Date Filed: August 1, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

## **New Rules:**

810-3-6001	Eligibility for Parent Tax Credit for Students Enrolled in or Assigned to Attend a Failing School
810-3-6002	Eligibility for Parent Tax Credit for Students Attending a Nonpublic School
810-3-6003	Eligibility for Parent Tax Credit for Students Transferring to a Failing Public School
810-3-6101	Definition of Terms and Phrases Used in Connection with the
810-3-6102	Scholarship Program Credits for Contributions to Scholarship Granting Organizations
810-3-6103	(SGOs) Application of Scholarship Granting Organizations (SGOs) for
810-3-6104	Participation in the Scholarship Program Receipt, Maintenance and Disbursement of Scholarship Funds
810-3-6105	by Scholarship Granting Organizations (SGOs) Annual Report of Scholarship Granting Organizations (SGOs)
810-3-6106	Notice of Nonpublic School to the Department of its Intention to Participate in the Scholarship Program

Date Filed: August 23, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 9 AAM, Dated June 28, 2013.

810-5-1238	Registration of Motor Vehicles Not Subject to Titling
810-5-7521	Title Procedure - Lien or Security Interest Releases and
	Continuous Perfection of Lien or Security Interests
810-8-101	Criteria for Governing Bodies of Counties and Incorporated
	Municipalities to Receive Refund of Motor Fuel Excise Taxes
810-8-165	Wholesale Oil License Fee/Import License Fee Return Required

Date Filed: July 26, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

#### REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF (cont.)

**New Rules:** 

810-8-5-.17 Surety Bond for Automotive Dismantler and Parts Recyclers

810-8-5-.18 Bond Claim for Automotive Dismantler and Parts Recyclers

Date Filed: July 26, 2013

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXI, Issue No. 7 AAM, Dated April 30, 2013.

## PEREMPTORY RULE

# CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF Amended Rules:

220-3-.30 Saltwater Fish Creel, Bag, Possession and Size Limits

220-3-.37 Commercial Shark Regulation

Date Filed: July 31, 2013